20230828000257120
08/28/2023 08:29:12 AM
MORTAMEN 1/9

This Document Prepared By:
DEMETRIUS SMITH

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION
OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

(888) 224-4702

When Recorded Mail To:
PNC BANK, N.A.

P.O. BOX 8800
DAYTON, OH 45401

Source of Title: INSTRUMENT NO. N/A DEED BOOK 271, AT PAGE(S) 236
Tax/Parcel #: 117250001013000

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: $180,000.00 Fannic Mae Loan No.: [N
Unpaid Principal Amount: $151,247.98 Loan No: **** .

Capitalization Amount: $37,897.26

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (MORTGAGE)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - i+ v**1799

Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) /3162 (step)

(rev. 01/09) 10192022 87
Page 1

EREN AN EN NN LEEIRL e L REy [N L Sy P PTEY EEN EiTL LR o a e RN L SERER L RERE ] Ll LR Rty fal L



EHE

r:ﬂm‘ﬂ-’ﬁuﬂ

D R e P E e P s

20230828000257120 08/28/2023 08:29:12 AM MORTAMEN 2/9

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 11TH day of JULY,
2023, between ETEZAD MOTAZEDI, A SINGLE MAN (“Borrower”), whose address 1s

2013 WOODSORREL DRIVE, HOOVER, ALABAMA 35244 and PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, SUCCESSOR BY MERGER TO BBVA USA,

FORMERLY KNOWN AS COMPASS BANK (“Lender”), whose address 15 3232
NEWMARK DR, MIAMISBURG, OH 45342, amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage,
Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated MARCH 27, 2017 and

recorded on APRIL 5, 2017 in INSTRUMENT NO. 20170405000115220 MORTGAGE
BOCK N/A PAGE N/A, of the OFFICIAL Records of SHELBY COUNTY,

ALABAMA, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described m the Security Instrument
and defined therein as the “Property”, located at,

2013 WOODSORREL DRIVE, HOOVER, ALABAMA 35244
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:

The land referred to in this document is situated in the CITY OF HOOVER, COUNTY
OF SHELBY, STATE OF ALABAMA, and described as follows:

SEE ATTACHED LEGAL EXHIBIT A

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the partics hereto

agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained i the Note or Security
Instrument):

1} As of AUGUST 1, 2023, the amount payable under the Note and the Securtty Instrument
(the “Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $189,145.24, consisting of the unpaid
amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

2) Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus intetest, to the order of

Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of
4.0000% from AUGUST 1, 2023. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of

principal and interest of U.S. $790.51 begiming on the 1ST day of SEPTEMBER, 2023
and continuing thereafier on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and
interest are paid in full. 'The yearly rate of 4.0000% will remain m efiect until the

principal and interest are paid in full I on AUGUST 1, 2063 (the "Maturty Date"),

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - [+ +*+5799

Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) /3162 (step)
(rev. 01/09) 10192022 87
Page 2

[ LLEN LTSN ] ey



20230828000257120 08/28/2023 08:29:12 AM MORTAMEN 3/9

Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by
this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts i full on the Maturty Date.

3) If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower 1s sold or
transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate
payment @ fill of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The
notice shall” provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice 18 dehvered

or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Securtty Instrument.
If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lend?r may
invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or

demand on Borrower.

4) Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements
to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow iems,

impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security
[nstnmment; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and

void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing

for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of mterest
payable under the Note |

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other mstrument or
document that is affixed to, wholly or partialty incorporated into, or is part of, the
Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as
those referred to m (a) above.

5) Borrower understands and agrees that:

(a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained m the ‘Secutity
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Securiy

Instrument shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments
hereunder.

(b)  All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Secu_rity
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and eflect, except as herein modified,

and none of the Borrower's obligations or liabilities under the Note and Securty

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - | l****1799

Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) /3162 (step)
(rev. 01/09) 10192022 87

Page 3

;hﬁﬁmﬁmﬂilF-l‘—ii—-—— T Ao LL

.-.-\-: '_:l::n_ FMIMILWIMLEWJ%'IITMl LIl R ]




20230828000257120 08/28/2023 08:29:12 AM MORTAMEN 4/9

(c)

(d)

(9

Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereoi, nor shall
this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights
under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedics arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all nghts of recourse to
which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in
any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are
expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or
release in whole or in part of the Note and Securty Instrument.

All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement,
inchiding recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be pad by
the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated
otherwise by Lendet.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other docurments or papers as may be
necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement:

which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and mure to the heirs,
executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share
Borrower information imcluding, but not limited to (i) name, address, and
telephone number, (i) Social Security Number, (i) credit score, (iv) mcome, (V)
payment history, (vi} account balances and activity, including information about
any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist
Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes of
this section, Third Parties inclnde a coumseling agency, state or local Housmg
Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that msures,
puarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan secured by
the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform
support services to them i comnection with Borrower’s loan,

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning
mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s loan incluiding the trial period plan to
modify Borrower’s loan, at any telephone mumber, including mobile telephone
number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text

messaging [.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - [§++*+1799

Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) /3162 (step)
(rev. 01/09) 10192022 87

Page 4

L N Sy I S Ny BpU R P R SRR A L A R A N I I I S N N e e e e . - ===

] ' o e



i Rl PR A 8 e ——

[LEN LR NN RN NN R

- Her sy e R T LT PR T T T P P ety A S Y Y TN LSy O

20230828000257120 08/28/2023 08:29:12 AM MORTAMEN 5/9

6) Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as

amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds”) to
nrovide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other fters
which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property;
(b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and
all nsurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage msurance
prenmums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender m lieu of the payment of mortgage
insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and () any commumity
association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These iems
ate called “Fscrow Ttems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or
all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow Items at any tirwe. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the
event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts
due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and,
if Lender requires, shall fiumish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment withm such
time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such payments and to
provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” 8 used m the
Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a
waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount
and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may
revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given m
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to
Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permt
Lender to apply the Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement |

Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
requite under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of

current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Iteins or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an mstiftution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (inchuding Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are
so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the
Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge me

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - [+ ++1799

Fanniec Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) / 3162 (step)
(rev. 01/09) 10192022 87

Page 5



20230828000257120 08/28/2023 08:29:12 AM MORTAMEN 6/9

for bolding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying
the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays me interest on the Funds and applicable law

permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to

pay me any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and I can agree m writing,

however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide me, without
charge, an amual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
account to me for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of
Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as required by
RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage m
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a
deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify me as
required by RESPA, and I shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in fill of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall
promptly refund to me any Funds held by Lender.

7) By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver b}ﬁ Lender of
Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby
revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow

Items.

8) Important Information about phene calls, texts, prere corded and email messages:
If at any time, you provide to PNC, its affiliates -or designees contact numbers that are
witeless telephone number(s) inchiding, but not limited to, cell or VoIP numbers, you are
consenting to PNC, its affiliates and designees using an automated dialng system to call
or text you, or to send prerecorded messages to you, in order to service, and collect on,
any personal account(s) and business account(s) (for which you are an authorized signer
or designated contact person) with PNC and/or its affiliates, but not to market to you.
For any type of phone call with PNC, its affiliates or designees, you consent that the call
may be monitored or recorded for quality confrol and traming purposes. By providing
your email address, you consent to receive electronic mail from PNC, its aflibates and
designees.

“w}mmdihmw:i ll‘l:.-ll:'ll'll':':'ll'—:‘ll"lul' [T B ]

LEE NN |y RERRNRUERE LN

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - lilk+**+1799

Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) /3162 (step)
(rev. 01/09) 10192022 87

‘:Et‘i‘:‘r.r\.n.n_l.u.l.l\_u.l-l.

Page 6




20230828000257120 08/28/2023 08:29:12 AM MORTAMEN 7/9

| ik oy )
LI

In Witness Whe --:*"'// executed thisemm' - " . '/ 3
gyt Thave exco T/ /2

— -—-‘—-u " !
o om
n

—

ot

s

Borrower: ETEZAD MOTAZEDI Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

gé XSO\~ Couty )

I, a Notary Public, hereby certify that ETEZAD MOTAZEDI whose name is signed to the
foregoing instrument or conveyance, and who is known to me, acknowledged before me on

this -day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, he/she/they executed the
same voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given ar I this _[ﬁL day of _:);Ajﬁf—. 2075,

/} : ...
TS Z T+

[
pie e F0HNER. M2

='-'-'u'-|'-'hl'-'-'-'u'-|'|Imr.m"lF1hu"ﬂ_-cu'-'l'—L“—‘-W' ML e . ———— — =]l —n

gl :ﬁlhllMlAlMumLMLmﬁﬁclrgg

TOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - #***1799

Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) /3162 (step)
(rev. 01/09) 10192022 87

Page 7




-\_l..l\.l\.l\.!.:.?ll.l\.!_{:l'___h:h_'h_'l_ v T

AL L' e
N1l o ShnlCTeeT T

20230828000257120 08/28/2023 08:29:12 AM MORTAMEN 8/9

In Witness Whereof, the Lender has executed this Agreement.
PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASHNO

XA ‘i .

By SUSAN HOKFLER ’ (print name )
Mortgage Officer (title)

ON

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

e’ H Y Bl

LENDERACI;N OWLEDGMENT
State of i

o
County of Mwu%cw

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 7// 5 / }ﬂ;‘—z
(date) by SUSAN HOEFLER, the MORTGAGE OFFICER of PNC BANK,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national association, on behalf of the national association

HOPE CHANDLER
Motary Public
State of Ohio

My Comm. Expires
September 30, 2025

My commission expies:

PNC MORTGAGE, A DIVISION OF PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCTATION
3232 NEWMARK DR
MIAMISBURG, OH 45342

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Single Family - [i*+*+1799

Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument Form 3179 (fixed) /3162 (step)

(rev. 01/09) 10192022 87
Page &

[ ] =t I e R L e A L L e e LAUL AL BRI B B B L e T T — [E— - - - e ——



20230828000257120 08/28/2023 08:29:12 AM MORTAMEN 9/9

Exhibit A (Legal Description)
ALL THAT CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF SHELBY AND STATE OF ALABAMA:

LOT 37, ACCORDING TO THE AMENDED MAP AND SURVEY OF RIVERCHASE WEST, AS RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 7, PAGE
150, IN THE PROBATE OFFICE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA.

BEING THE SAME PROPERTY AS CONVEYED FROM ALl A. MOTAZEDI, BY AND THROUGH HIS ATTORNEY IN FACT SHAHIN
MOTAZEDI, AND SHAHIN MOTAZEDI, HUSBAND AND WIFE TO ETEZAD MOTAZEDI, AS DESCRIBED IN INSTRUMENT NO.

20160607080196060, DATED 6/7/2016, RECORDED 6/7/2076.

TAX 1D #: 117250001013000

FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY, PROPERTY ALSO KNOWN AS: 2013 WOODSORREL DR, HOOVER, AL 35244,

Filed and Recorded
_.@- _f‘rj;,; Official Public Records
SR ” /\_Lf"" -. Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
R Clerk
% gt Shelby County, AL
Q S 08/28/2023 08:29:12 AM
AL RN $329.80 BRITTANI

20230828000257120 CUTIRER M

L] LR R LR KL REES K RL L b B LR Lo Ra LEEa T Ra bl —Ra LI B LLLLL B I LB LI I I Tl S I N




